The current disclosure for the measurement and classification of the Company’s portfolio investments (note 6) provides most of the information
required by IFRS 9.

The Company’s date of initial application of IFRS 9 is January 1, 2023 and the Company anticipates electing the option of presenting comparative
information about a financial asset as if the classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 had been applied to that financial asset in the
comparative period, as permitted by the amendment to IFRS 17 published by the IASB in December 2021. IFRS 9 includes an accounting policy
choice to retain the IAS 39 requirements for hedge accounting, which the Company is currently evaluating.

The Canada Life Assurance Company 2022 Annual Report 23

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Accounting Policies (cont’d)

The expected quantitative impact of transitioning to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 is illustrated in the opening balance sheet reconciliation
table below.

Balance Sheet
Condensed View

As Reported
 IFRS 4
 IAS 39

 Dec. 31, 2021

Asset /
Liability

Reclassification IFRS 9 IFRS 17
Income

Tax

Restated
IFRS 17 & 9

Balance Sheet
 Jan. 1, 2022

Assets
Bonds $ 101,329 $ – $ 1,841 $ – $ – $ 103,170
Mortgage loans 23,113 – 428 – – 23,541
Stocks 13,252 16 – – – 13,268
Other assets impacted by IFRS 17 & 9 33,154 (15,814) – 1,299 211 18,850
Other assets not impacted by IFRS 17 & 9 15,056 – – – – 15,056
Investments on account of segregated fund policyholders 240,500 – – – – 240,500

Total assets $ 426,404 $ (15,798) $ 2,269 $ 1,299 $ 211 $ 414,385

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities $ 148,884 $ (16,473) $ – $ 6,850 $ – $ 139,261
Investment contract liabilities 1,646 2,874 – – – 4,520
Other liabilities impacted by IFRS 17 & 9 8,035 (2,267) – – (304) 5,464
Other liabilities not impacted by IFRS 17 & 9 2,910 – – – – 2,910
Investments and insurance contracts on account of

segregated fund policyholders 240,500 (240,500) – – – –
Insurance contracts on account of segregated

fund policyholders – 50,831 – – – 50,831
Investment contracts on account of segregated

fund policyholders – 189,669 – – – 189,669

Total liabilities 401,975 (15,866) – 6,850 (304) 392,655
Total equity 24,429 68 2,269 (5,551) 515 21,730

Total liabilities and equity $ 426,404 $ (15,798) $ 2,269 $ 1,299 $ 211 $ 414,385

The adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 is expected to result in an overall reduction of total assets of approximately $12.0 billion, total liabilities
of $9.3 billion, and total equity of approximately $2.7 billion to the transition balance sheet as at January 1, 2022.

Asset and liability reclassifications were primarily driven by changes to the groupings of certain assets and liabilities, reclassifications
of certain insurance contract liabilities to investment contract liabilities, and presenting liabilities on account of segregated fund
policyholders separately between insurance and investment contract liabilities. IFRS 9 adjustments primarily relate to a change in

[…]

impact of this non-adjustability on shareholders’ earnings is reflected in the changes in best estimate assumptions above.

The Canada Life Assurance Company 2022 Annual Report 55

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

13. Insurance and Investment Contract Liabilities (cont’d)

(g) Risk Management

(i) Insurance risk

Insurance risk is the risk that the insured event occurs and that there are large deviations between expected and actual actuarial
assumptions including mortality, persistency, longevity, morbidity, expense variations and investment returns.

The Company is in the business of accepting risk associated with insurance contract liabilities. The objective of the Company is
to mitigate its exposure to risk arising from these contracts through product design, product and geographical diversification, the
implementation of the Company’s underwriting strategy guidelines, and through the use of reinsurance arrangements.

The following provides information about the Company’s insurance contract liabilities sensitivities to management’s best
estimate of the approximate impact as a result of changes in assumptions used to determine the Company’s liability associated
with these contracts.

Increase (decrease)
in net earnings

2022 2021

Mortality – 2% increase $ (227) $ (254)
Annuitant mortality – 2% decrease $ (521) $ (720)
Morbidity – 5% adverse change $ (253) $ (262)
Investment returns

Parallel shift in yield curve
1% increase $ – $ –
1% decrease $ – $ –

Change in interest rates
1% increase $ 79 $ 197
1% decrease $ (290) $ (555)

Change in publicly traded common stock values
20% increase $ 37 $ 21
10% increase $ 27 $ 13
10% decrease $ (28) $ (19)
20% decrease $ (139) $ (66)

Change in other non-fixed income asset values
10% increase $ 52 $ 79
5% increase $ 26 $ 39
5% decrease $ (70) $ (30)
10% decrease $ (236) $ (112)

Change in best estimate return assumptions for equities
1% increase $ 525 $ 567
1% decrease $ (620) $ (649)

Expenses – 5% increase $ (113) $ (119)
Policy termination and renewal – 10% adverse change $ (583) $ (729)

The earnings sensitivities illustrated in the table above represent impacts under the Company’s accounting policies as at December
31, 2022, including accounting for insurance contracts under IFRS 4 and financial instruments under IAS 39. These sensitivities may
change on transition to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9.

Concentration risk may arise from geographic regions, accumulation of risks and market risk. The concentration of insurance risk
before and after reinsurance by business unit is described below.

2022 2021

Gross
liability

Reinsurance
assets Net

Gross
liability

Reinsurance
assets Net

Canada $ 81,927 $ 48 $ 81,879 $ 84,829 $ 92 $ 84,737
Europe 37,543 4,688 32,855 47,356 6,197 41,159
Capital and Risk Solutions 12,597 497 12,100 14,032 571 13,461
Corporate 3,890 1,644 2,246 4,313 1,934 2,379

Total $ 135,957 $ 6,877 $ 129,080 $ 150,530 $ 8,794 $ 141,736

56 The Canada Life Assurance Company 2022 Annual Report

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(ii) Reinsurance risk

Maximum limits per insured life benefit amount (which vary by line of business) are established for life and health insurance and
reinsurance is purchased for amounts in excess of those limits.

Reinsurance costs and recoveries as defined by the reinsurance agreement are reflected in the valuation with these costs and
recoveries being appropriately calibrated to the direct assumptions.

Reinsurance contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to policyholders. Failure of reinsurers to honour their